U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT



GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

July 9, 2004

04-05

MEMORANDUM FOR: All Participants in Ginnie Mae Programs

FROM: George S. Anderson, Executive Vice President

SUBJECT: Elimination of Overnight Delivery of Multiple Issuer Pool Number

Report

The Government National Mortgage Association ("Ginnie Mae") is pleased to announce that effective with August 1, 2004 pool issuances, Ginnie Mae will post multiple issuer pool numbers on its website (www.ginniemae.gov) no later than the 2nd business day prior to Ginnie Mae's published pool delivery date. Ginnie Mae's published pool delivery dates are also published on Ginnie Mae's website. As part of this initiative, Ginnie Mae shall no longer forward to issuers a hard copy report that discloses multiple issuer pool numbers by overnight mail. Issuers that participate in the multiple issuer pool program are responsible for accessing Ginnie Mae's website to obtain the information that is currently delivered by overnight mail.

This change will result in issuers obtaining multiple issuer pool numbers in a more timely manner and reduce the cost of administering Ginnie Mae's Mortgage-Backed Securities program, without imposing an undue burden on the issuer community. Should you have any questions, please contact your Single-Family Account Executive in the Office of Mortgage-Backed Securities at (202) 708-1535.